Order code: FLAM11
1.5m DMX
Flame Machine
User Manual
www.prolight.co.uk 1.5m DMX Flame Machine  User Manual 2
Safety advice
WARNING
FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL

Dimensions 512 x 240 x 330mm
Weight 9.7kg
Order codes FLAM11
3
3
0
m
m
512mm 240mm
01 - Handle
02 - On/off switch
03 - IEC power input
04 - Fuse: F2A 250V
05 - Earth point
06 - 3-Pin DMX input
07 - 3-Pin DMX output
08 - Dipswitches
09 - Sensitivity/brightness adjustment knob
In the box: 1 x fixture,
1 x power cable
& 1 x user manual
FUSE: F2A 250V
POWER INPUT: 240V~50Hz
DMX INPUT
DIPSWITCHES
SENSITIVITY
1 10
DMX OUTPUT
OFF
ON
05
02
03
04
01
09
06
08
07
www.prolight.co.uk 1.5m DMX Flame Machine  User Manual 4
Operating instructions
Operation:
Located on the side panel of the unit is IEC power input socket. Connect the IEC cable to the unit and
connect to a 110-240V power supply. Select the power input switch to the “ON” position.
To turn the unit off switch from the “ON” position to the “OFF” position.
DMX mode:
Operating in a DMX control mode environment gives the user the greatest flexibility when it comes
to customising or creating a show. In this mode you will be able to control each individual trait of the
fixture and each fixture independently.
To access the DMX address mode, set dipswitch 10 to the “ON” position and use dipswitches 1-9 to
address each fixture accordingly.
Strobe mode:
To access the strobe mode, set dipswitch 1 to the “ON” position and all the others to the “OFF”
position. Now use the sensitivity control to adjust the speed.
Fade mode:
To access the fade mode, set dipswitch 2 to the “ON” position and all the others to the “OFF”
position. Now use the sensitivity control to adjust the speed.
Colour change mode:
To access the 7 colour change mode, set dipswitch 3 to the “ON” position and all the others to the “OFF”
position. To access the 5 colour change mode, set dipswitch 4 to the “ON” position and all the others to
the “OFF” position. To access the red & green colour change mode, set dipswitch 5 to the “ON” position
and all the others to the “OFF” position. Now use the sensitivity control to adjust the speed.
Static colour mode:
To set a static colour use the following dipswitches:
Set dipswitch 6 to the “ON” position for Red, set dipswitch 7 to the “ON” position for Green and set
dipswitch 8 to the “ON” position for Blue. Now use the sensitivity control to adjust the brightness.
Please note: Dipswitches 6, 7 & 8 can be combined to mix colours.
Sound mode:
To access the sound mode, set dipswitch 9 to the “ON” position and all the others to the “OFF” position.
Now use the sensitivity control to adjust the sound sensitivity.
6 channel mode:
Channel Value Function